
Agency Site Name Site Status 
July 1 Remarks

OPRD Ainsworth State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Angels Rest Trailhead open
OPRD Angles Rest Trailhead open
USACE - The Dalles Dam Avery Park open Day Use Only
CRGNSA - USFS Balfour Klickitat open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Boat Launch open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Boat Launch/Cmpg (2 sites)open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Campground open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Doetsch Day Use Area open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Equestrian /Cmpg (2 sites) open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Equistrian TH open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Group Campground open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Lower Picnic Area open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Trail open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Trailhead open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Upper Picnic Area open
Washington State Parks Beacon Rock State Park Woodard Creek Campgroundopen
OPRD Benson State Park open
Skamania County Parks and RecreationBig Cedar Campground open
Port of Klickitat Bingen Marina open
ODFW Bonneville Fish Hatchery (Outgrant) closed
USACE - Bonneville Dam Bonneville Navigation Lock Visitor Area open Open 1 to 4 daily
OPRD Bonneville State Park open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Bradford Island Recreation Area open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Bradford Island Visitor Center open
OPRD Bridal Veil Falls State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Bridge of The Gods Trail open
Washington State Parks Brooks Memorial State Park open
Washington DNR Buck Creek 1 open Note: Trail open but dispersed campground is still closed
Camas/ Washougal Port Camas/ Washougal Boat Ramp open
Camas/ Washougal Port Camas/ Washougal Waterfront Trail open
CRGNSA - USFS Cape Horn open
USFish & Wildlife Carson National Fish Hatchery closed
Port of Cascade Locks Cascade Locks Marine Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Catherine Creek/Major Creek Trailhead open
USACE - The Dalles Dam Celilo Park closed

USACE - John Day Dam
Cliff's, Railroad Island, Rock Creek, Biglow 
Canyon and Paterson Ferry Landing open Day Use Only.  Permanent camping closure. Boat ramps open.

DNR Columbia Hills Natural Area Preserve open

Washington State Parks Columbia Hills State Park open
Horsethief Butte, Dalles Mt. Ranch, Crawford Oaks trailhead 
remain open through winter

Washington State Parks
Columbia Hills: She Who Watches Pictograph 
Tours open By  reservation: https://parks.state.wa.us/489/Columbia-Hills
Columbia River Dike Trail open

CRGNSA - USFS Coyote Wall Trailhead open
From Lewis and Clark Highway/SR 14 and Washougal River 
Rd. to Steigerwald Lake National Wildlife Refuge 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife Office Out of The DallesCrates Point Mgt Area (outgrant) Taylor Lakes Area open
OPRD Crown Point State Park open
OPRD Crown Point State Park- Vista House closed High visitation site
OPRD Dabney State Park open
OPRD Dalton Point State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Dog Creek Falls open
CRGNSA - USFS Dog Mountian Trailhead open
Washington DNR Dougan Creek open
Washington State Parks Dougs Beach State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Eagle Creek Campground open
CRGNSA - USFS Eagle Creek Overlook open
CRGNSA - USFS Eagle Creek Recreation Area open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Fort Cascades National Historic Site open
OPRD George W. Joseph State Park open
USFS Gifford Pinchot NF - USFS open

USACE - John Day Dam
Giles French, Threemile Canyon, Sundale and 
Roosevelt open

Primitive camping 1 April to 31 Oct 2021.  Camping limited to 7 
days within a 30-day consecutive day period.  Boat ramps 
open.    

Washington State Parks Goldendale Observatory open
CRGNSA - USFS Gordon Creek Trailhead closed Closed for winter, however  Gordon Creek  Trail is open
OPRD Government Island State Park open Day Use Only
OPRD Guy W. Talbot State Park open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Hamilton Island Boat Ramp open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Hamilton Island Rec. Area open
CRGNSA - USFS Herman Creek Campground closed

CRGNSA - USFS Herman Creek Trailhead closed

Closed from June 28 – July 29  includes the Herman Creek 
Trailhead, Frontage Road, Herman Creek Horse Camp, and 
the section of Herman Creek Trail between the trailhead and 
intersection with Herman Bridge Trail.

USACE - The Dalles Dam Hess Park open

OPRD/ODOT

Historic Columbia River Highway (US 30) 
Scenic Byway - Through Hood River and 
between Mosier and The Dalles section open

OPRD/ODOT
Historic Columbia River Highway (US 30) 
Scenic Byway - Waterfalls Corridor section open

USFS/ODOT
Historic Columbia River Highway (US 30) 
Scenic Byway - Waterfalls Corridor section open

OPRD
Historic Columbia River Highway State Trail - 
Twin Tunnels section open This is a car-free paved trail

OPRD
Historic Columbia River Highway State Trail - 
Wyeth to Viento section open This is a car-free paved trail
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OPRD
Historic Columbia River Highway State Trail - 
Yeon to Cascade Locks section open This is a car-free paved trail

Skamania County Parks and RecreationHome Valley Park (Outgrant) open

Port of Hood River*
Hood River Event Site, Marina, Hook Spit, 
Trail open portofhoodriver.com/whatisopen/

City of Hood River* Hood River Waterfront Park open Tentative phase II opening, pending restroom cleaning

Hood River County Hood River County Forest Lands open

Gates now open at Gilhouley, Post Canyon/Riordan Hill. 
Family Man, Binns Hill and Pinemont Dr staging areas also 
open. Kingsley Campground closed until 2022 due to 
construction.

CRGNSA - USFS Horsetail Falls Trailhead open
OPRD John B. Yeon State Park open Nesmith Point remains closed
Washington State Parks Klickitat Trail open
OPRD Koberg Beach State Park closed

USACE - John Day Dam LePage Park Open

Boat ramp open.  Camping open 15 April to 15 Oct 2021.  
Camping limited to 14 days within a 30-day consecutive day 
period.

CRGNSA - USFS Larch Mountian Recreation Area closed
Closed for the winter. Larch Mt Rd snow gate has been closed 
for the winter.

OPRD Lewis and Clark State Park open stateparks.oregon.gov/index.cfm?do=v.dsp_parkstatus
USFish & Wildlife Little White Salmon NFH closed
Friends of the Gorge Lyle Cherry Orchard open
CRGNSA - USFS Lyle Trailhead open
Washington State Parks Maryhill State Park open
OPRD Mayer State Park open
OPRD Memaloose State Park open

OPRD Mitchell Point closed

The I-84 Exit 58 offramp that leads to Mitchell Point Overlook 
and Mitchell Point Trailhead will be closed until 2023 for a 
construction project to rebuild the historic Mitchell Point tunnel

Friends of the Gorge Mosier Plateau open

USFS Mt Hood NF - USFS open

North and East areas have reopened but many areas to the 
South are still closed due to fire and storm damage. For 
detailed info check https://www.fs.usda.gov/mthood/

CRGNSA - USFS Multnomah Falls Recreation Area open

During the fall and winter season, Multnomah Falls will no not 
require a ticket or reservation through rec.gov.  Visitors will be 
able to enter the Multnomah Falls area if proper face-coverings 
and social distancing practices are being followed. 
Restaurant/snack bar are closed.  Espresso cart/ gift shop are 
open.

CRGNSA - USFS North Bonneville Trailhead open
USACE - Bonneville Dam North Shore Rec Area (Bonneville) open

USACE - John Day Dam Philippi Park open
Open 15 May to 15 Sept 2021.  Camping limited to 7 days 
within a 30-day consecutive day period.

Camas/ Washougal Port Playground closed

USACE - John Day Dam Plymouth Park Open

Boat ramp open.  Camping open 15 April to 15 Oct 2021.  
Camping limited to 14 days within a 30-day consecutive day 
period.

Port of Hood River Port of Hood River - Event Site open Limited Restroom Facilities. Limited Capacity.
Port of Hood River Port of Hood River - Public Boat Launch open portofhoodriver.com/whatisopen/
Port of Hood River Port of Hood River - Waterfront Trail open
Port of The Dalles Port of The Dalles Boat Ramp open
OPRD Portland Women's Forum State Park open
OPRD Post Canyon Senecca Fouts - Seven Streams open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Robins Island Recreation Area open
OPRD Rooster Rock State Park open
OPRD Rooster Rock State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Sams Walker Picnic Area open
CRGNSA - USFS Sandy River Delta open
OPRD Sandy River State Park open
OPRD Seneca Fouts State Park open
USACE - The Dalles Dam Seufert Park open
OPRD Shepperds Dell State Park closed
USACE - The Dalles Dam Spearfish Park open
Washington State Parks Spring Creek Hatchery State Park closed
CRGNSA - USFS St. Cloud Picnic Area open

OPRD Starvation Creek State Park open
Note: The trail near Hole-In-The-Wall Falls to Mount Defiance is 
closed

USFish & Wildlife Steigerwald Lake NWR - Gibbons Creek Wildlife Art Trailclosed Due to upcoming construction
Port of Skamania Stevenson Boat Ramp & Park open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Tanner Creek Recreation Area open
USACE - The Dalles Dam The Dalles Lock and Dam Visitor Center open
USACE - The Dalles Dam The Dalles Northshore open
Nature Conservancy Tom McCall Nature Preserve open
OPRD Viento State Park Campground open
OPRD Viento State Park Day Use open
OPRD Vinzenz Lausmann State Park open
CRGNSA - USFS Wahclella Falls Trailhead open HIgh visitation site

CRGNSA - USFS Wahkeena Falls Picnic Area closed
HIgh visitation site; visitors are allowed to park in designated 
spots

CRGNSA - USFS Wahkeena Falls Trailhead open
USACE - Bonneville Dam Washington Shore Visitor Center Complex open

CRGNSA - USFS West Oneonta Gorge open

Horsetail Falls Oneonta Loop open.  Oneonta Trail closed 
south of the Oneonta and Horsetail Fall trail junction due to 
post fire hazards - Triple Falls not accessible at this time. Trail 
temporarily closed due to landslide. 

CRGNSA - USFS White Salmon River - BZ Corner open
CRGNSA - USFS White Salmon River -Husum open
CRGNSA - USFS Wyeth Campground closed
OPRD Wyeth State Park open
OPRD Wygant State Natural Area open



Organization Contact Title
Governor's Office Nate Stice North Central Regional Solutions
Governor's Office Raihana Ansary Metro Region

Yakama Nation Phil Rigdon
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Bobby Brunoe
Land Management
Oregon State Parks MG Devereux Director
Oregon State Parks Ross Kihs
Oregon State Parks Mark Stevenson District Manager
Oregon State Parks Clay Courtright Unit Manager
Washington State Parks (Asst Region Mgr)Jay Carmony
Washington State Parks Jill Sprance-Carr Goldendale Area Manager
Washington State Parks Heath Yeats Battle Ground Area Manager
Washington DNR Eric Wisch
Washington DNR Rex Hapala Recreation & Natural Areas District Mgr
Washington DNR Joe Smith Recreation & Natural Areas District Mgr
Washington DNR Keyna Bugner Natural Areas (Columbia Hills)
Hood River County Forest Doug Thiesies County Forester
USACE - Bonneville Greg Webb Natural Resources Manager
USACE - The Dalles Dave Ladouceur
USACE - John Day Timothy Darland
USACE Barrett Frobose
USACE (Chief, NRM/EC) Melissa Rinehart
USFWS Eric Anderson Refuge Manager
USFWS (CRG National Fish Hatchery Complex)Cheri Anderson
CRGNSA - USFS Lynn Burditt Forest Supervisor / Area Manager
CRGNSA - USFS Stan Hinatsu Recreation Staff Officer
CRGNSA - USFS Rachel Pawlitz
Mt Hood NF - USFS Richard Periman Forest Supervisor
Mt Hood NF - USFS Karen Schroyer
Gifford Pinchot NF - USFS Angela Elam Acting Forest Supervisor
BLM - Prineville Jeff Kitchens Acting District Manager
Ochoco NF Shane Jeffries
Ochoco NF Christopher Joosen

Columbia River Gorge Bi-State Outdoor Recreation Insights

Role of core group - a conversation to share ideas and interests, identify ways to work together, shared strategies, common communication messaging. The decisions rest with the County 
Commissioners, City Councils, Port Commissions, and the Management Agencies (informed by Public Health Entities)

INITIAL CONVERSATION GROUP



Elected Officials/County
Multnomah County Lori Stegmann East County Commissioner
Multnomah County Nathan Clark (for Commissioner)

Multco (Dep DIr of Government Relations) Sarah Lochner
Hood River County Les Perkins Chair

Hood River County Administrator Jeff Hecksel
Wasco County Scott Hege Commissioner

Wasco County Administrative Officer Tyler Stone
Sherman County Joe Dabulskis Commissioner
Wheeler County Lynn Morley
Gilliam County Liz Farrar Judge
Skamania County Bob Hamlin Commission Chair

Skamania County (Public Health) Kirby Richards
Skamania County (Public Works) Tim Elsea

Klickitat County Dave Sauter Commissioner
Klickitat County Emergency Manager Jeff King

Clark County Gary Medvigy
Clark (Sr Legislative Asst) Lindsay Shafar

Elected Officials/City
City of Troutdale Casey Ryan Mayor

Troutdale City Manager Ray Young
Administrative Assistant

City of Cascade Locks Tom Cramblett Mayor
Cascade Locks City Administrator Gordon Zimmerman

City of Hood River Kate McBride Mayor
Hood River City Manager Rachael Fuller

City of The Dalles Richard Mays Mayor
CIty of Mosier Arlene Burns Mayor
City of Washougal Molly Coston Mayor
City of Stevenson Scott Anderson Mayor

Stevenson City Administrator Leana Kinley
City of Bingen Betty J Barnes Mayor
City of White Salmon Marla Keethler Mayor

County Sheriffs / Law Enforcement
Hood River County Sheriff Matt English
Skamania County Sheriff Dave Brown
Multnomah County Commander Travis Gullberg
Wasco County Sheriff Lane Magill
Klickitat County Sheriff Bob Songer
Gilliam County Sherrif Gary Bettencourt

USFS - Law Enforccement Ross Gamboa
USFS - Law Enforccement Joseph Cook
WDFW Jeff Wickersham



Ports
Port of Cascade Locks Olga Kaganova Port General Manager
Port of Klickitat Marc Thornsbury Executive Director
Port of Arlington Peter Mitchell Port Manager/Economic Development Officer
Port of Hood River Anne Medenbach Development & Property Manager
Port of Hood River Executive Director Mike McElwee
Port of The Dalles Andrea Klaas Executive Director
Port of Skamania Pat Albaugh Executive Director
Port of Camas-Washougal Dave Ripp

Port of Camas-Washougal (Commissioner) Larry Keister

LISTENING PARTNERS

Stewardship Partners
Trailkeepers of Oregon Steve Kruger Executive Director
Friends of the Gorge Kevin Gorman Executive Director
Washington Trails Association Ryan Ojerio
Pacific Crest Trail Associaton Dana Hendricks
Cape Horn Conservancy Barb Seaman
Friends of Sandy River Delta Barb Adams

Jeffrey Schuh
Columbia River Gorge Commission
Gorge Commissioner Lorrie DeKay Chair
Executive Director Krystyna Wolniakowski

Economic Development
MCEDD Jessica Metta Executive Director
Skamania EDC Kevin Waters Executive Director

Transportation
ODOT Terra Lingley Project Leader
ODOT Valerie Egon (Colubia Grorge Express)
WSDOT Shamus Misek
WSDOT Laurie Lebowsky
MCEDD Kathy Fitzpatrick Transportation/Tourism
CAT Patty Fink Director
Mt Adams Transportation Service Sharon Carter Director

Destination Management/Tourism
Mt. Hood and Columbia River Gorge RDMOLizzie Keenan Regional Coordinator
Travel Oregon Kristin Dahl VP - Destination Development
Washington Tourism Alliance Jenn Tate Marketing
Columbia Gorge Tourism Alliance Emily Reed Network Director
The Dalles Chamber Lisa Farquharson Director
Visit Hood River Ashley Huckaby May Director



West Columbia Gorge Chamber Geoffrey Kenway Director
Condon Chamber K'Lynn Lane Director
Skamania Chamber Angie Waiss Director
Mt Adams Chamber Tammara Tippel Director
Goldendale Chamber Dana Peck Director
City & Port of Washougal Rene Carroll
John Day River Territory Tourism 
Group (Sherman, Gilliam, Wheeler, 
Grant Counties) Anne Mitchell

Columbia Gorge Wind & Water Assoc PresidentMike Stroud



Email Notes
Nate.STICE@oregon.gov
Raihana.ANSARY@oregon.gov  

mg.devereux@oregon.gov  
Ross.Kihs@oregon.gov
Mark.Stevenson@oregon.gov
Clay.Courtright@oregon.gov
jay.carmony@parks.wa.gov
Jill.Sprance-Carr@parks.wa.gov
Heath.Yeats@PARKS.WA.GOV
ERIC.WISCH@dnr.wa.gov
rex.hapala@washington.gov
joe.smith@washington.gov
keyna.bugner@washington.gov
doug.thiesies@co.hood-river.or.us
gregory.a.webb@usace.army.mil
David.L.Ladouceur@usace.army.mil
timothy.j.darland@usace.army.mil
barrett.k.frobose@usace.army.mil
melissa.j.rinehart@usace.army.mil
eric_anderson@fws.gov
cheri_anderson@fws.gov responded 5/26
lynn.burditt@usda.gov
stan.hinatsu@usda.gov
rachel.pawlitz@usda.gov
richard.periman@usda.gov  
karen.schroyer@usda.gov
angela.elam@usda.gov  
jhkitche@blm.gov
shane.jeffries@usda.gov
christopher.joosen@usda.gov

Role of core group - a conversation to share ideas and interests, identify ways to work together, shared strategies, common communication messaging. The decisions rest with the County 
Commissioners, City Councils, Port Commissions, and the Management Agencies (informed by Public Health Entities)



lori.stegmann@multco.us  
nathan.clark@mulco.us representing commissioner
sarah.locher@multco.us
les.perkins@co.hood-river.or.us
jeff.hecksel@co.hood-river.or.us
scotth@co.wasco.or.us
tylers@co.wasco.or.us
jdabulskis@co.sherman.or.us  
lmorley@co.wheeler.or.us  
elizabeth.farrar@co.gilliam.or.us  
Hamlin@co.skamania.wa.us
richards@co.skamania.wa.us
elsea@co.skamania.wa.us
daves@klickitatcounty.org
jeffk@klickitatcounty.org
gary.medvigy@clark.wa.gov
lindsay.shafar@clark.wa.gov

casey.ryan@troutdaleoregon.gov  
ray.young@troutdaleoregon.gov

gzimmerman@ci.cascade-locks.or.us
k.mcbride@cityofhoodriver.gov
r.fuller@cityofhoodriver.gov
rmays@ci.the-dalles.or.us
arlenecburns@gmail.com
molly.coston@cityofwashougal.us
scott.anderson@ci.stevenson.wa.us
leana@ci.stevenson.wa.us
mayor@bingenwashington.org
mayor@ci.white-salmon.wa.us

menglish@hoodriversheriff.com
daveb@co.skamania.wa.us
travis.gullberg@mcso.us
lanem@co.wasco.or.us (Phone)
bobs@klickitatcounty.org
gary.bettencourt@co.gilliam.or.us

ross.gamboa@usda.gov
joseph.c.cook@usda.gov
jeffrey.wickersham@dfw.wa.gov



okaganova@portofcascadelocks.org
mthornsbury@portofklickitat.com
peter.mitchell@portofarlington.com
amedenbach@portofhoodriver.com
mmcelwee@portofhoodriver.com
andrea@portofthedalles.com
pat@portofskamania.org
david@portcw.com
larry@portcw.com

 

steve.kruger@trailkeepersoforegon.org
kevin@gorgefriends.org
ryan@wta.org
dhendricks@pcta.org
seaman143@comcast.net
badamsma@gmail.com representing lead
schuhjm@yahoo.com

lorrie.dekay@gorgecommission.org
krystyna.wolniakowski@gorgecommission.org

jessica@mcedd.org
kevin@skamania-edc.org

Terra.M.Lingley@odot.state.or.us
valerie.egon@odot.state.or.us
misekS@sdot.wa.gov
lebowsL@wsdot.wa.gov
kathy@mcedd.org
patty.fink@catransit.org
sharonc@klickitatcounty.org

lizzie@hood-gorge.com
kristin@traveloregon.com
jenntate1001@gmail.com
emily@columbiagorgetourismalliance.org
lisa@thedalleschamber.com
ashley@visithoodriver.com



condonchamber@condonchamber.org
angie@skamania.org
execdir@mtadamschamber.com
drpeck66@gmail.com
rcarroll9193@gmail.com

anne@annemitchell.org

johnmobley@ajmarket.com

cgwa1987@gmail.com requested by Port of Arlington

t@westcolumbiagorgechamber.com; kenwaybenefitsgroup@gmail.com


